

SUPR EME COU R T OF I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 3861 OF 2003

BATHULA SURYANARAYANAMURTHY

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MAJETI BUTCHI VISWANADHAM(DEAD) &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 21/07/2009 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Parmeshwar, Adv.  
for Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv.

For Respondent(s) None

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDERDespite service of notice no one has entered appearance  
on behalf of the respondents.The appeal is dismissed as having been rendered  
infructuous in terms of the signed order. Interim order, if any,  
shall stand vacated.(Ajay Kr. Jain)  
Court Master(Indu Satija)  
Court Master(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3861 OF 2003

Bathula Suryanarayanamurthy

.... Appellant

Versus

Majeti Butchi Viswanadham (Dead)  
& Ors.

.... Respondents

ORDER

Despite service of notice no one has entered appearance on  
behalf of the respondents.

Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

Learned counsel for the appellant states that this appeal has been rendered infructuous as the tenanted premises has been vacated.

We record the statement of learned counsel for the appellant and dismiss this appeal as having been rendered infructuous. Interim order, if any, shall stand vacated.

(MARKANDEY KATJU) .....J.

(V.S. SIRPURKAR) .....J.

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 21, 2009